
ABABABAB    
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 13 FEBRUARY 2014 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
 

 

 3.1 14 November 2013 
 

3 - 6 

 3.2 12 December 2013 
 

7 - 8 

4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing 
 

9 - 54 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Allen, Kreling, Nawaz, Serluca, Jamil, 
Saltmarsh, Miners and Davidson 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Simons, Johnson and Harrington 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



  

AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 14 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Nawaz, Jamil and Miners   
 
Officers Present:  Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Allen, Councillor Serluca, Councillor 
Saltmarsh and Councillor Davidson.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on: 
 
3.1 18 July 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
3.2 29 July 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
3.3  Minutes of the Sub-Committee Hearings Held Between July 2013 and 

September 2013 
 
 The following minutes of the Sub-Committee hearings held between July 2013 and 

September 2013 were approved as true and accurate records: 
 

i) 17/07/13 – New Premises Licence, Iain Gordon-Smith 
ii) 16/09/13 – Review of Premises Licence, Marisqueira 

 
4. Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing  
  
 The Committee received a report as a result of its decision at the meeting held on 29 

July 2013 to approve specific models of the Peugeot E7 as suitable to be licensed as 
a Hackney Carriage Vehicle in Peterborough.  

 
 Following approval from the Committee, the existing Conditions of Fitness were 

amended and named the ‘Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles’. 

 
In order for the Peugeot E7 vehicle to be licensed, specific conditions within the 
existing ‘Conditions of Fitness’ were required to be amended or removed to enable 

3



  

the vehicle to meet the specification required. Officers had also taken the opportunity 
to update the conditions in general to ensure that when adopted, the ‘Peterborough 
Conditions of Fitness for Hackney Carriage Vehicles’ would be appropriate and fit for 
purpose. Following a decision by the Committee, the outcome would form part of the 
Peterborough City Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance 
document. 

 
 It was therefore requested that the Committee approve the draft ‘Conditions of 

Fitness’ and to adopt the conditions as the ‘Peterborough Conditions of Fitness for 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles’. The Committee was also requested to consider the 
possible exemptions available in relation to condition 13.3, this being ‘the 
requirement for the nearside occasional flip down seat to be of swivel type’ and to 
agree appropriate exemptions with appropriate set timeframes and implementation 
dates.  

  
 The Licensing Officer addressed the Committee and provided an overview of the 
exemption options available and further advised that it was requested that condition 
12.11 be amended to remove the necessity for the ramp to have a ‘safety lip’.   

 
Members were invited to comment on the conditions and issues raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

• Many of the current licensed Hackney Vehicles did not have the swivel seat 
fitted and it would be un-realistic to request a retrofit, due to both cost and 
practicality. The Committee was therefore requested to issue exemptions as 
it saw fit; 

• The Committee may offer an exemption to the Mercedes-Benz Vito for a 
specified time. This would allow the manufacturers and suppliers to explore 
the possibility of providing the swivel seat; and 

• A permanent exemption could be given to the Mercedes-Benz Vito, however 
this could be perceived by the other manufacturers and suppliers as a 
commercial advantage to Mercedes. 

 
Simon Guilliatt, Allied Vehicles, was present and requested permission to speak. 
This was agreed by the Committee. 
 
Mr Guilliatt addressed the Committee and the key points outlined included: 
 

• The reconsideration of the conditions of fitness had seen the remov
[...]
ed prior to these Conditions of Fitness being adopted and this 

facility was not installed. 
b. the vehicle is newly presented for licensing and this facility is currently not available as 

an option; where this is the case this condition will not be implemented for 12 months, 
and will apply to all newly presented vehicles for licensing from 15 November 2014 
(allowing manufacturers / suppliers time to comply). 

 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The decision was made to comply with the statutory requirements regarding the 
regular review of licensing policies and to ensure that the policies and procedures 
continued to be fit for purpose.  

 
 
 

                    7.00pm – 7.20pm 
                                Chairman 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

AB 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 12 DECEMBER 2013 

 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Serluca, Jamil and Saltmarsh   
 
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 

Kerry Leishman, Licensing Development Officer 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Allen, Councillor Miners and Councillor 
Nawaz. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders 
 
 The Committee received a report which sought its views as to whether a formal 

consultation should take place with a view to implementing a Late Night Levy or 
Early Morning Restriction Order. 

 
 The Strategic Regulatory Services Manager advised that the decision to introduce a 

late night levy was an option available to all licensing authorities in the whole of their 
respective areas.  The levy would be payable by the holders of any premises licence 
or club premises certificate, in relation to premises in the authority’s area, which 
aut
[...]
ith further costs at the current 
time; 

• The proposals should be revisited in 18 months or so;  

• The introduction of a Levy may have a negative impact upon the night time 
economy; and 

• There had been no other authorities bar Newcastle which had implemented a 
Levy. 
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
 The Committee noted the contents of the report and agreed that a formal 

consultation, with a view to implementing a Late Night Levy or Early Morning 
Restriction Order, should not be undertaken. 

 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 

The Committee did not feel that, at the current time, there were sufficient advantages 
to further exploring the implementation of a Late Night Levy or Early Morning 
Restriction Order. 

 
 

                    7.00pm – 7.11pm 
                                Chairman 

8



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 
  

13 FEBRUARY 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 
 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Marco Cereste 

Contact Officer(s): Licensing Manager Adrian Day  

Strategic Regulatory Services Manager Peter Gell  

 

Tel. 454437 

Tel. 453429 

 
CHANGES IN THE LICENSING POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE LICENSING 
 

OPTIONS 

FROM : The Licensing Team 
              Licensing Manager Adrian Day 

Deadline date : n/a 

 
The Committee is requested to approve one of the following options: 
 

1. Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by any VOSA authorised 
MOT testing station instead of the existing requirement for an MOT exemption test to be 
carried out by the councils contracted test centre.  

 
2. Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by only VOSA authorised 

MOT testing stations which are members of the councils “vehicle testing centre scheme” (yet 
to be implemented) instead of the existing requirement for an MOT exemption test to be 
carried out by the councils contracted test centre.  

 
3. Retain the current requirement to have an MOT exemption test carried out by the councils 

contracted test centre and utilise the contract framework already in place with Amey (formerly 
known as Enterprise). 
 

 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is of a result of a 12 week consultation in relation to the review of the council’s 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing policy. 
 
1.2 There is a need for officers to review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy in order to ensure that it remains appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 
2.1 Following the approval from the licensing committee on 21st January 2013, a 12 week 

consultation in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy a 
full consultation was launched. The consultation was launched on 1st February 2013 with an 
end date of 25th April 2013.   

 
2.2 The purpose of the consultation was to seek responses from all stakeholders who have an 

interest in or may be affected by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy. A copy of 
the relevant part of the consultation document is attached at (Appendix 1) 

  
2.3 A list of consultee’s can be found at (Appendix 2).  

 

9



2.4 It should be noted that although the consultation covered many areas of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing for the purposes of this report the licensing committee are asked 
to consider only vehicle testing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. Therefore 
only responses relating to this area have been included. The other areas of the consultation 
will be included in further reports to the committee at a later date. 

 
2.5 It is essential that all policies are current and fit for purpose in order for any regulation to be 

effective. Therefore it is good practice to review policies on a regular basis in order for any 
policy to be appropriate and up to date and fit for purpose.  

 
2.5 Following the committee’s decision the outcome will form part of the Peterborough City 

Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy and Guidance document. 
 
2.6 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.4.1.3 (a) 

“To exercise the functions of the authority as listed in Schedule 2.4.4, where these are not 
delegated to officers as listed at section 2.4.3, namely”, “hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licensing”. 

 
3. TIMESCALE 
  

Is this a Major Policy Item /Statutory Plan? No 

 
4.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4.1 All councils have different policies in relation to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

in order to regulate the service in accordance with local requirements. A policy which is 
deemed appropriate in one locality may not meet the requirements or expectations within 
another locality.  

 
4.2 It is good practice to review all policies from time to time in order to ensure that the policy 

adopted remains fit for purpose, takes in to account any changes in legislation, or to 
consider any other factors that may have an affect on the service to which the policy 
relates. 

 
4.3 Peterborough City Council has various individual policies relating to Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing many of which have remained unchanged for many years. Some of 
the aspects of licensing have been reviewed recently such as the vehicle age policy and 
the testing requirements for new driver applications. Also the conditions of fitness relating to 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles have been amended recently approving certain models of the 
Peugeot E7 as being suitable to be licensed as Hackney Carriage Vehicles.  

 
4.4 There are currently 185 Hackney Carriage and 500 Private Hire vehicles licensed     

Peterborough. All vehicles are currently required to pass the MOT exemption test prior to 
being licensed, and then on an annual basis at the time of the renewal of the vehicle 
licence. On reaching 6 years of age from the date of first registration as indicated on the V5 
document the vehicle is required to be tested every 6 months. 

 
4.5 The MOT exemption test covers additional items including, the spare tyre, wheelchair ramp 

where appropriate, airbag lights, first aid kit, fire extinguisher, reversing lights and the fare 
card. 

 
4.6 As part of the current vehicle licence renewal process reminder packs are sent out to 

vehicle licence holders 1 month in advance of the renewal date. Licence holders are 
advised to contact the taxi licensing team in order to make an appointment for the vehicle to 
attend one of the two designated testing stations in order for the MOT exemption test to be 
carried out. Once the vehicle has successfully passed its test the driver is advised to make 
an appointment to attend Bayard Place to have the new vehicle licence plate fitted. 

 
4.7 For purposes of the consultation we asked stakeholders to consider 3 possible options for 

the future of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle testing. The existing testing 

10



arrangements had proved to be cumbersome and non-efficient for the trade and the 
council.  

 
5. OPTION 1 
 
5.1 Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by any VOSA 

authorised MOT testing station instead of the existing requirement for an MOT exemption 
test to be carried out by the councils contracted test centre.  

  
5.2 Listed below are the advantages for this option as identified through the consultation 

process and taking in to consideration the relevant responses received. 
 

1. Will simplify current arrangements and partially reduce the administrative burden on 
both the driver and the council. 

2. Will help to reduce the number of routine interactions between the driver and the 
council and hence help reduce any inconvenience or loss of income by avoidable 
contact with the council.  

3. Will contribute to a more cost effective service freeing up resources enabling 
enforcement issues to be dealt with in a more timely fashion. 

4. Encourage competition and
[...]
vehicles with serious issues reaming in service.  

 
6. OPTION 2 
 
6.1 Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by only VOSA 

authorised MOT testing stations which are members of the councils “vehicle testing centre 
scheme” (yet to be implemented) instead of the existing requirement for an MOT exemption 
test to be carried out by the councils contracted test centre.  

 
6.2 Listed below are the advantages for this option as identified through the consultation 

process and taking in to consideration the relevant responses received. 
 

1. Will simplify current arrangements and partially reduce the administrative burden on 
both the driver and the council. 

11



2. Will help to reduce the number of routine interactions between the driver and the 
council and hence help reduce any inconvenience or loss of income by avoidable 
contact with the council.  

3. Will somewhat contribute to a more cost effective service freeing up resources enabling 
enforcement issues to be dealt with in a more timely fashion. 

4. Encourage competition and therefore generate a more competitive pricing structure and 
market place. 

5. Will provide flexibility for drivers offering an increased availability of test appointments.  
6. The council will still have access to analytical data in regards to MOT failures in order to 

identify where specific vehicles fail tests frequently. 
7. Additional vehicle test requirements that are currently subject to testing under the 

councils MOT exemption test regime will continue to be tested and monitored. 
 
6.3 Listed below are the disadvantages for this option as identified through the consultation 

process and taking in to consideration the relevant responses received. 
 

1. Whilst this option may simplify the current arrangements and partially reduce the 
administrative burden on both the driver and the council it will introduce an additional 
pressure on resources.  

2. There will be a requirement to identify and implement testing centres and manage the 
testing scheme effectively to ensure compliance and purpose. This will create an 
additional enforcement and administrative pressures on the department, resulting in the 
need for additional resources.   

3. The council’s budget report for the new financial year has stated a saving of £70k must 
be made within the licensing team. In effect this can only be achieved by restructures 
and staff reductions, hence additional staffing capacity will be required to implement 
and manage the scheme. 

4. The driver will still need to attend Bayard Place to have the new licence plate fitted, so 
this will not reduce the number of visits for the driver. This could be resolved if the new 
plate was sent to the driver via post, this is an area that would need to be explored. 

 
7. OPTION 3 
 
7.1 Retain the current requirement to have an MOT exemption test carried out by the councils 

contracted test centre and utilise the contract framework already in place with Amey 
(formerly known as Enterprise).  

 
7.2 Listed below are the advantages for this option as identified through the consultation 

process and taking in to consideration the relevant responses received. 
 

1. The council will continue to have access to analytical data in regards to MOT failures in 
order to identify where specific vehicles fail tests frequently. 

2. Additional vehicle test requirements that are currently subject to testing under the 
councils MOT exemption test regime will remain in place. They include the certification 
of the fire extinguisher, first aid kit, fare card, and the safety testing of the wheelchair 
ramp and tail lift where appropriate. 

3. As part of their consultation response Enterprise has offered additional services, 
discussions have taken place and the following advantages are available as follows: 

a. Enterprise will arrange the booking of tests direct with the driver, which will 
reduce the burden on the licensing team, ena
[...]
Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by any VOSA 
authorised MOT testing station instead of the requirement for an MOT exemption test 
carried out by either of the councils 2 testing stations.  
 

a. Remove the requirement for a vehicle to have an MOT exemption test. 
b. Remove the requirement to book a test via the licensing department. 
c. Remove the requirement for a vehicle to be tested at the Unity or Enterprise 

testing stations. 
d. Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by any 

VOSA authorised MOT testing station. 
e. Introduce the requirement for the driver to book the MOT test direct with the 

testing station. 
 
Advantages 
 

1. Will simplify current arrangements and partially reduce the administrative 
burden on both the driver and the council. 

2. Will help to reduce the number of routine interactions between the driver and 
the council and hence help reduce any inconvenience or loss of income by 
avoidable contact with the council.  

3. Will contribute to a more cost effective service freeing up resources enabling 
issues to be dealt with in a more timely fashion. 

4. Encourage competition and therefore generate a more competitive pricing 
structure and market place. 

5. Will provide flexibility for drivers offering an increased availability of test 

16



 Page 3 of 7

appointments.  
 
Disadvantages 
 

1. The council will not have access to analytical data in regards to MOT failures 
in order to identify where specific vehicles fail tests frequently. 

2. Additional vehicle test requirements that are currently subject to testing under 
the councils MOT exemption test regime are not tested as part of a standard 
VOSA MOT test requirements; these items whilst not being considered crucial 
to the mechanical safety of the vehicle, for safety purposes are deemed 
appropriate for passenger and driver safety. They include the certification of 
the fire extinguisher, first aid kit, fare card, and the safety testing of the 
wheelchair ramp where appropriate. 

 
Option 2:  
 
Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by only VOSA 
authorised MOT testing stations which are members of the councils “vehicle testing 
centre scheme” instead of an MOT exemption test carried out by the councils 2 test 
stations.  
 

a. Remove the requirement for a vehicle to have an MOT exemption test. 
b. Remove the requirement to book a test via the licensing department. 
c. Remove the requirement for a vehicle to be tested at the Unity and Enterprise 

testing stations. 
d. Introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by VOSA 

authorised MOT testing stations that belong to the councils “vehicle testing 
centre scheme”. 

e. Introduce the requirement to book the MOT test direct with the testing station. 
 
As option 1 above, however the MOT test must be carried out by VOSA authorised 
testing stations which are members of the councils “vehicle testing centre scheme”. 
In order for a testing centre to become a member of this scheme they must be able to 
demonstrate, agree to, or meet the requirements listed below. 
 
Proposed Vehicle Testing Centre Scheme Requirements 
 

a. The testing centre and the technicians conducting the tests must be VOSA 
authorised. 

b. When conducting an MOT test the test centre must be able to carry out some 
additional safety checks (these are to be confirmed following the consultation 
and will be no more than are required at present).These items must be 
documented by the test centre and evidence provided to accompany the MOT 
certificate. 

c. Where a vehicle fails on major faults the test centre must notify the council 
immediately so that a decision can be made in relation to suspending the 
licence plate. 

d. They must have in place a documented customer service policy detailing their 
complaints procedure and complaints handling process. 

e. Records must be kept of customer complaints receiv
[...]
 reduce the number of routine interactions between the driver and 
the council and hence help reduce any inconvenience or loss of income by 
avoidable contact with the council.  

3. Will contribute to a more cost effective service freeing up resources enabling 
issues to be dealt with in a more timely fashion. 

4. Encourage competition and therefore generate a more competitive pricing 
structure and market place. 

5. Will provide flexibility for drivers offering an increased availability of test 
appointments.  

6. The council will still have access to analytical data in regards to MOT failures 
in order to identify where specific vehicles fail tests frequently. 

7. Additional vehicle test requirements that are currently subject to testing under 
the councils MOT exemption test regime will continue to be tested and 
monitored. 

 
Disadvantages 
 

1. There may be a perception that where testing is available through the open 
market that audit trails on continuity may be affected. 

 
Option 3:  
 
Retain the current requirement to have an MOT exemption test carried out by either 

18



 Page 5 of 7

of the councils 2 testing stations.  
a. Retain the requirement for a vehicle to have an MOT exemption test. 
b. Retain the requirement to book a test via the licensing department. 
c. Retain the requirement for a vehicle to be tested at the Unity or Enterprise 

testing stations. 
 
Advantages 
 

1. The council will continue to have access to analytical data in regards to MOT 
failures in order to identify where specific vehicles fail tests frequently. 

2. Additional vehicle test requirements that are currently subject to testing under 
the councils MOT exemption test regime will remain in place. They include 
the certification of the fire extinguisher, first aid kit, fare card, and the safety 
testing of the wheelchair ramp where appropriate. 

 
Disadvantages 
 

1. The administrative burden on both the driver and the council will continue. 
2. The number of 
[...]
tee. Until further notice 
all existing policies and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

 

List of Consultees 

Organisation Contact Method 

General Public  

Public Notice – Published Thursday 31 January 2013 Peterborough 
Telegraph 

Taxi and Private Hire Trade / Groups  

PHCF – Peterborough Hackney Carriage Federation Email 

Private Hire Drivers Association Email 

Private Hire Operators Post 

Licensed Drivers / Owners Post 

Vehicle Suppliers  

Allied Vehicles Limited Email 

Bindmans LLP (Representing Allied Vehicles) Email 

Cab Direct Email 

London Taxi Company (Administrators) Email 

London Taxi Company (Paul Kelsey) Email 

Service Providers  

Enterprise Peterborough (vehicle Testing) Email 

Unity Automotive (vehicle testing) Email 

Suppliers  

Pageantry (CCTV) Email 

Xtron (CCTV) Email 

Groups  

DIAL – Peterborough Disability Forum Email 

MS Society Email 

PREC – Peterborough Racial Equality Email 

Equality & Human Rights Commission Email 

PECT – Peterborough Environment City Trust Email 

Opportunity Peterborough Email 

Peterborough City Council  

All Ward Councillors Email 

All Parish Councillors Internal Post 

Director of Operations Email 

Head of Finance  Email 

Safer Peterborough Email 

Head of Legal Services Email 

Trading Standards Email 

Planning Services Email 

Networks - Highway Control Email 

Head of Neighbourhoods Email 

Head of Operations Email 

Passenger Transport Email 

Director of Public Health Email 

Safeguarding Children Email 

Agencies / Authorities  

Cambridgeshire Constabulary Email 

Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Email 

VOSA (Peterborough Office)  Email 

 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 

 

Consultation Responses Received 
Vehicle Testing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

Organisation 
Contact 
Method 

Taxi and Private Hire Trade  

PHCF – Peterborough Hackney Carriage Federation Email 

1 response from an individual Hackney Carriage Driver  Email 

  

Suppliers  

Enterprise Peterborough – Andrew Prowting – Transport Manager Email 

  

Agencies / Authorities  

Cambridgeshire Constabulary - Superintendant Dan Vajzovic, 
Peterborough Area Commander 

Email 

  

Individuals  

Mr Brian Gascoyne (previous Secretary of Peterborough Hackney 
Carriage Federation)  

Post 

Mr Ian Robinson Email 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 14 November 2013
	3.2 12 December 2013
	4 Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
	4. Appendix 1 - Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - 140213 Licensing Committee
	4. Appendix 2 - Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - 140213 Licensing Committee
	4. Appendix 3 - Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - 140213 Licensing Committee
	4. Appendix 4 - Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - 140213 Licensing Committee
	4. Appendix 5 - Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing - 140213 Licensing Committee




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 13 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
Members Present: Councillors Thacker (Chairman), Peach (Vice Chairman), Kreling, 

Nawaz, Jamil, Saltmarsh and Miners 
 
Officers Present:  Peter Gell, Strategic Regulatory Services Manager 

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
   Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, Serluca and Davidson. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 
 
3.1    14 November 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
3.2    12 December 2013 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2013 were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 
4.  Changes in the Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing 
 
 The Committee received a report which followed on from its decision at the meeting 

held on 21 January 2013. 
 
 A full consultation had been launched in relation to the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing Policy in order to ensure that it remained appropriate and fit for purpose. 
 
 The purpose of the consultation was to seek responses from all stakeholders who had 

an interest in or may have been affected by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Policy.  

 
 The consultation covered many areas of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing, 

but for the purposes of the report the Licensing Committee was asked to consider only 
vehicle testing for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. Therefore only 
responses relating to that area were included. The other areas of consultation were to 
be included in further reports to the Committee at a later date. 

 
 The Committee was requested to approve one of the following options: 
 



1. To introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by any VOSA 
authorised MOT testing stations instead of the existing requirement for an MOT 
exemption test to be carried out by the Council’s contracted test centre; 

2. To introduce the requirement to have a standard MOT test carried out by only 
VOSA authorised MOT testing stations, which were members of the Council’s 
“vehicle testing centre scheme” (at the time yet to be implemented) instead of the 
existing requirement for an MOT exemption test to be carried out by the Council’s 
contracted test centre; or 

3. To retain the current requirement to have an MOT exemption test carried out by the 
Council’s contracted test centre and utilise the contract framework already in place 
with Amey (formerly known as Enterprise). 

  
 The Licensing Manager presented the report. Key points highlighted included: 
 

• An annual MOT exemption test was currently carried out by Enterprise or Unity; 

• Vehicles currently over six years of age needed to be tested every six months; 

• The Police had put in a representation against Option 1 as this would dissolve 
the Council of any responsibility for testing. No representations had been made 
in favour of Option 1; and 

• One drawback of Option 2 was that there would still be administrative costs 
relating to the tests. The previous secretary of the Hackney Carriage Federation 
had stated his support for Option 2. 

 
Members questioned the Licensing Manager and responses included: 
           

• There were currently five officers answering phones and processing 
applications. They spent roughly half of their work time on the telephone; 

• As the consultation had been undertaken almost a year ago, there had been 
meetings with Amey (formally Enterprise) who had stated that they would look 
at increasing testing availability. They would also arrange plate fittings; 

• There were roughly 180 Hackney Carriages in Peterborough and 635 annual 
tests had been carried out in 2013 and 250 six month tests had been carried 
out; 

• If Option 2 was implemented, it would be the trade’s choice as to whether or not 
to utilise Amey; and 

• Option 2 would reduce the administrative burden on the Council. 
 

Mr Choudhury, Peterborough Hackney Carriage Federation, had requested permission to 
address the Committee, this was agreed and the following points were raised: 

 

• Option 2 was preferable as it would save the Licensing Office resources; 

•  Six monthly tests were supported, as were exemption certificates; 

•  Option 2 would free up competition in the market; and 

•  Prices would come down as there would be more competition. 
 

Members debated the options available and questioned officers further. Key points 
highlighted included: 

 

• Allowing more outlets would give convenience to drivers. There could be a 
preferred list to ensure that checks for disability and other safety checks would 
be carried out; 

• Retention of Option 3 would create a monopoly and would keep prices  high;      
and 

• Option 3 would be the least resource intensive for officers. 
Following debate, the Committee agreed that in order to proceed, further information on the 
Options was required.   



 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to postpone the decision until a later date when more up-to-date 
paperwork could be provided for options two and three and an Amey representative could be 
present.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The decision was made in order to ensure that the decision was fair to everyone and made 
with more current information. 

  
Chairman 

 


